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Appareil électronique - Modèle Haut - Standard - Bas - Plinthe
Notice d’installation et d’utilisation
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Elektronisch apparaat - Modellen Hoog - Standaard - Laag - Plint
Installatie en gebruiksvoorschriften.
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Elektronisches gerät - Gerätetypen Hochformat - Standardmodell und
Breiformat - Fussleistenmodell
Installations und Bedienungsanleitung
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Elektryczny grzejnik konwektorowy
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Electronic convector : Hight, Standard, Low, Plinth
Documentation for installation and use
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Schéma correspondant
au 500W  de la version haut.

Dit schema illustreert
het hoog model 500W.

Schema entspricht
500W der Hoch-Version.

Schemat monta��

grzejnika 500W
model wysoki.
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L’appareil que vous venez d’acquérir a été soumis à de nombreux tests et contrôles afin d’en assurer la qualité.
Nous vous remercions de ce choix et de votre confiance. Nous espérons qu’il vous apportera une entière satisfaction.

����������	
�������

Lisez la notice avant de commencer l’installation de l’appareil, afin de répondre aux prescriptions normatives.
Vérifiez la tension d’alimentation et coupez le courant avant le raccordement de l’appareil.
Conservez la notice, même après l’installation de l’appareil.

������������������������������� (indiquez sur l’étiquette signalétique de l’appareil)

CAT B ou C : Appareil satisfaisant à la norme NF Electricité Performance selon les critères de la catégorie indiquée.
IP24 : Appareil protégé contre les projections d’eau.
Classe II : Double isolation.

�������
�������������������� � �

- Cet appareil a été conçu pour être installé dans un local résidentiel. Dans tout autre cas, veuillez consulter votre
distributeur.
- L’installation doit être faite dans les règles de l’art et conforme aux normes en vigueur dans le pays d’installation
(NFC 15100 pour la France).
- Si vous avez un revêtement mural posé sur mousse, il faut mettre une cale sous le support de l’appareil d’épaisseur
égale à celle de la mousse afin de conserver un espace libre derrière l’appareil pour ne pas perturber sa régulation.
-�������� �
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- Poser la patte d’accrochage au sol. �"�
- Pointer les trous en haut de l’oblong, ceux-ci donnent la position des fixations inférieures.
- Remonter la patte d’accrochage en faisant coïncider les trous précédement repérés afin de pointer les deux trous restant. �"(
- Procéder au perçage et à la mise en place des chevilles.
- Monter le support.
- Réaliser le raccordement électrique (chap. 2.2).
- Accrocher l’appareil et tourner le ou les verrous V vers la droite pour bloquer l’appareil. � �
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- Pointer les trous en respectant les cotes données sur le schéma. �
- Procéder au perçage et à la mise en place des chevilles.
- Monter le support.
- Réaliser le raccordement électrique (chap. 2.2).
- Accrocher l’appareil et tourner le ou les verrous V vers la droite pour bloquer l’appareil. �

0�'������� il est possible de fixer la version plinthe au sol grâce aux pieds fournis en option.
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- L’appareil doit être alimenté en 230V 50Hz.
- Le raccordement au secteur se fera à l’aide d’un câble 3 fils (Marron=Phase, Bleu=Neutre, Noir=Fil pilote) par
l’intermédiaire d’un boîtier de raccordement. Dans des locaux humides comme les salles d’eau et les cuisines, il faut
installer le boîtier de raccordement au moins à 25cm du sol.
- L’installation doit être équipée d’un dispositif de coupure omnipolaire ayant une distance d’ouverture de contact d’au
moins 3mm.
- Le raccordement à la terre est interdit.
����������
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	����8� ��� �����"

- Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son service après-vente ou une
personne de qualification similaire afin d’éviter un danger.
- Si un appareil pilote ou piloté est protégé par un différentiel 30mA (ex : salle de bain) il est nécessaire de protéger
l’alimentation du fil pilote sur ce différentiel.

Tableau des ordres que l’appareil peut recevoir sur son fil pilote (à mesurer entre le fil pilote et le neutre).

92131#,21����4�3�,//,0413

������������	
������

��������	''�
���� 	

� ➔  Curseur des modes.
� ➔  Molette de réglage de la consigne de la température Eco (repère de 1 à 8).
� ➔  Molette de réglage de la consigne de la température Confort (repère de 1 à 8).
 � ➔  Voyant témoin de chauffe.
 ( ➔  Voyant de mode Eco.
 : ➔  Voyant de mode Confort.

(��0�����������'���������	
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C’est la température souhaitée pendant l’occupation de la pièce.
a) Mettez le curseur � sur , le voyant  : s’allume.
b) Régler la molette � sur 5, le voyant de chauffe  � s’allume si la température ambiante est inférieure à celle désirée.
c) Attendre quelques heures pour que la température se stabilise.
d) Si le réglage vous convient (prendre éventuellement un thermomètre pour vérifier) repérer la position une fois pour toutes.
Si le réglage ne vous convient pas, ajuster le réglage et reprendre au point c.

:��0�����������'���������4�	�� 

C’est la température souhaitée pendant les périodes d’inoccupation de la pièce.
Il est conseillé d’utiliser ce mode pour des périodes d’absence supérieures à 2 heures.
a) Mettez le curseur � sur , le voyant  ( s’allume.
b) Régler la molette � entre 3 et 4, le voyant de chauffe  � s’allume si la température ambiante est inférieure à la consigne
des température Eco désirée.
c) Attendre quelques heures pour que la température se stabilise.
d) Si le réglage vous convient (prendre éventuellement un thermomètre pour vérifier) repérer la position une fois pour toutes.
Si le réglage ne vous convient pas, ajuster le réglage et reprendre au point c.
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C’est le mode qui permet de maintenir la température à environ 7°C dans la pièce lors d’une absence prolongée de la
maison (généralement plus de 24 heures).
a) Mettez le curseur � sur .

=��3����'	�
�����)��$$�� ���

Ce témoin indique les périodes pendant lesquelles la résistance chauffe.
A température stabilisée il clignote et si la température est trop élevée il s’éteint.

>��,��?�������������������

Pour mettre l’appareil en position Arrêt, positionnez le curseur sur .

@��.�	����������	''�
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Il est possible de bloquer ou limiter la plage d’utilisation des molettes � et � et se bloquer le curseur commutateur �
pour empêcher les manipulation intempestives de l’appareil (enfants,…).
a) Décrochez l’appareil de son support mural.
b) Sur le dos du boîtier thermostat, détachez les pions / de leurs supports.
c) Optez pour la position . pour bloquer les molettes ou la position 3 pour limiter la plage d’utilisation des molettes.
Choisissez une des positions ! pour bloquer le curseur  dans le mode désiré.

A��!	��������	���''���	
�� 

Cet appareil est équipé d’un thermostat capable de recevoir  des ordres par son fil pilote. Il reconnaît les ordres :
- CONFORT : Température réglée par la molette �
- CONFORT –1 : Température réglée par la molette � : -1°C
- CONFORT –2 : Température réglée par la molette � : -2°C
- ECO : Température par la molette �.
- HORS GEL : Température ambiante maintenue à environ 7°C
- ARRET : Arrêt immédiat de l’appareil (utilisé pour le délestage).

Pour activer le mode de programmation, positionnez le curseur � sur .
Ainsi en connectant le fil pilote sur un programmateur, vous pouvez programmer vos périodes de température Confort
et Eco. Il est possible de brancher sur un programmateur plusieurs appareils et de réaliser ainsi des économies d’énergie.
NB : En cas d’absence d’ordre sur le fil pilote, l’appareil chauffe en mode Confort. Les ordres HG et délestage sont
prioritaires par rapport aux modes Eco et Confort. Lors d’un passage du mode Confort vers le mode Eco, le temps de
basculement est de l’ordre de 12 secondes.

- Il est inutile de mettre l’appareil au maximum, la température de la pièce ne montera pas plus vite.
- Lorsque vous aérez la pièce, couper l’appareil en mettant le curseur � sur .

- Si vous vous absentez pendant plusieurs heures, pensez à baisser la température.
Absence de : '	�
�����(�)�����, ne pas toucher aux commandes.

���(�)������8�(;�)�����, mettre le curseur � sur .
��������(;�)������	�������, mettre l’appareil en mode Hors Gel ( ).

- Si vous avez plusieurs appareils dans une pièce, laissez les fonctionner simultanément, vous aurez ainsi une
température plus homogène sans pour autant augmenter la consommation d’électricité.

��#413#���92131#,21��
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MISES EN GARDE

4&����� ���� ���� �
$�
���
�� ��������
�� ���� ��� $�B������� ����������"�,$�


���&������
������)��$$�C�
�������	�&�������������������)��$$���"� �����7�8


������ �
��	��������	�D����	��������������
�� ����������"

2	����� �
���&�
��	
��8� ���
����������� ����������� �	�&�
�� ?���� �$$�������

�����
���	$����	

��������$��"

080214_CEETvariation_fra.PMD 07/09/05, 14:053



Pour conserver les performances de l’appareil, il est nécessaire environ deux fois par an d’effectuer à l’aide d’un
aspirateur ou d’une brosse le dépoussiérage des grilles inférieure et supérieure de l’appareil. Tous les cinq ans faire
vérifier l’intérieur de l’appareil par un professionnel.
En ambiance polluée, des salissures peuvent apparaître sur la grille de l’appareil. Ce phénomène est lié à la mauvaise
qualité de l’air ambiant. Il est conseillé, dans ce cas, de vérifier la bonne aération de la pièce (ventilation, entrée d’air,
etc...) et la propreté de l’air. Ces salissures ne justifient pas le remplacement sous garantie de l’appareil.
La carrosserie de l’appareil peut être nettoyée avec un chiffon humide, ne jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs.

4�204214�

3����������
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Vérifier que le programmateur est en mode CONFORT.
S’assurer que les disjoncteurs de l’installation sont enclenchés, ou bien que le délesteur (si vous en avez un) n’a pas
coupé  l’alimentation de l’appareil. Vérifier la température de l’air de la pièce.

3����������
����������� ����	�����������	���''���	
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S’assurer de la bonne utilisation de la centrale de programmation  (se reporter à son manuel d’utilisation) ou que la K7
Program est bien engagée dans son logement et qu’elle fonctionne normalement (piles ?).

3�����������)��$$�� �	��� ��� ��'��� �

Vérifier que l’appareil n’est pas situé dans un courant d’air ou que le réglage de température n’a pas été modifié.

Cet appareil à régulation électronique contient un microprocesseur pouvant être perturbé par certains parasites
secteurs importants (Hors normes CE définissant le niveau de protection aux parasites).
En cas de problèmes (thermostat bloqué...) couper l’alimentation de l’appareil (fusible, disjoncteur...) pendant environ
10 mn pour faire repartir l’appareil.
#�� ����)�
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TYPE DE L’APPAREIL* :

N° DE SÉRIE* :

NOM ET ADRESSE DU CLIENT :

*Ces renseignements se trouvent sur la plaque signalétique située sur le côté gauche de l’appareil

THERMOR Service
17, rue Croix Fauchet

45140  SAINT JEAN DE LA RUELLE
N° Azur (France) :  0 810 0 810 45

Fax : 02 38 71 38 89
www.thermor.fr

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE
��9!4�2�,���#40 40�/,0�3�92131#,2490

(à présenter uniquement en cas de réclamation)

- La durée de garantie est de deux ans à compter de la date d’installation ou d’achat et ne saurait excéder 30 mois à partir de
la date de fabrication en l’absence de justificatif.
- La garantie couvre l’échange ou la fourniture des pièces reconnues défectueuses à l’exclusion de tous dommages et intérêts.
- Les frais de main d’oeuvre, de déplacement et de transport sont à la charge de l’usager.
- Les détériorations provenant d’une installation non conforme, d’un usage anormal ou du non respect des prescriptions de la dite
notice ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie.
- Présenter le présent certificat uniquement en cas de réclamation auprès du distributeur ou de votre installateur, en y joignant
votre facture d’achat.
- Les dispositions des présentes conditions de garantie ne sont pas exclusives du bénéfice au profit de l’acheteur, de la garantie
légale pour défauts et vices cachés qui s’appliquent en tout état de cause dans les conditions des articles 1641 et suivants du
code civil.

CACHET DE L’INSTALLATEUR
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Het product dat u heeft aangekocht, werd aan verscheidene kwaliteitsproeven en -controles onderworpen. Wij bedanken
u voor uw keuze en uw vertrouwen. Wij hopen dat het u grote voldoening zal schenken.

����������	
�����	��	�

Lees goed de voorschriften alvorens met de installatie van het apparaat te beginnen.
Schakel de stroom uit alvorens aan het apparaat te werken.
Bewaar de voorschriften zelfs na de installatie van het apparaat.

����	�������	���	������������� (aangeduid op het beschrijvende etiket van het toestel)

IP24 : Toestel beschermd tegen opspattend water.
Klasse II : Dubbele isolatie.

: Verwarmingsapparaat overeenkomstig de Europeserichtlijn 2002/96/CE (DEEE).

�����������������������������	��������	�� � �

- Het apparaat moet volgens de regels der kunst en volgens de heersende normen van het land van installatie
geïnstalleerd worden.
- Als de bekleding van uw muur op schuim geplaatst is, dient u onder de steun van het apparaat een spie te plaatsen waarvan de
dikte gelijk is aan die van het schuim. Zo behoudt u een vrije ruimte achter het apparaat en wordt de regeling ervan niet gestoord.
�� �	����������������������	����
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A - Modellen : standaard - hoog � � �

B - Model : plint - laag � �

%�%��(�	������	�� ��	����� �������� �

- Het toestel moet op een netwerkspanning van 230V 50Hz worden aangesloten.
- Deze aansluiting wordt tot stand gebracht met behulp van een 3-dradige kabel (bruin = fase, blauw = neutraal,
zwart = besturingsdraad ) en een schakelkastje. Op vochtige plaatsen, bijvoorbeeld in een badkamer of keuken, moet
het kastje op ten minste 25 cm van de vloer worden gemonteerd.
- De installatie moet voorzien zijn van een veelpolige netscheiding met een contactopeningswijdte van ten minste 3 mm.
- Het toestel mag niet geaard worden. Sluit de (zwarte) besturingsdraad in geen geval aan op de aarding.

Is een besturingstoestel of een bestuurd toestel voorzien van een 30 mA differentiaalbeveiliging (vb. : badkamer), dan
moet de voeding van de besturingsdraad door deze beveiliging worden beschermd.
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Tabel met de instrucites die het toestel via de besturingsdraad kan ontvangen. Te meten tussen de besturingsdraad en
de neutrale.

3�4.5�6�,()�'�*�*���*�+

���4������7��	����	�����
����	�	�� ���7�� 	

� ➔  Schuifknopje van de modi.
� ➔  Draaiknop om de Eco temperatuur in te stellen.
� ➔  Draaiknop om de Comfort temperatuur in te stellen.
,� ➔  Controlelampje verwarming.
,% ➔  Controlelampje Eco functie.
,8 ➔  Controlelampje Comfort functie.

%��(&������	����	�������&����������������� 

Dit is de temperatuur die u verlangt wanneer u zich in de ruimte bevindt.
a) Het schuifknopje aanzetten � in , het controlelampje ,8 brandt.
b) Zet het wieltje � op 5, het controlelampje ,� (elecktronisch) gaat aan als de omgevingstemperatuur lager is dan de
gewenste temperatuur.
c) Wacht enkele uren totdat de temperatuurwaarde stabiel blijft.
d) Als u de afstelling goed vindt (neem eventueel een thermometer om de temperatuur te controleren) markeert u de
stand voor eens en altijd.
Als u de afstelling niet goed vindt, regelt u het wieltje bij en voert u opnieuw punt � uit.

8��/�������������������	������	� 

De Eco temperatuur is de gewenste temperatuur terwijl er zich niemand in de kamer bevindt.
Deze stand is raadzaam wanneer men tenminste � uur afwezig is.
a) Het schuifknopje � op  zetten, het controlelampje ,% brandt.
b) Het ureltje � tussen 3 en 4 zetten, het controlelampje van verwarning ,� gaat branden indien de omgevingstemperatuur
lager is dan de gevenste instructie voor de Eco temperatuur.
c) Wacht enkele uren totdat de temperatuurwaarde stabiel blijft.
d) Als u de afstelling goed vindt (neem eventueel een thermometer om de temperatuur te controleren) markeert u de
stand voor eens en altijd.
Als u de afstelling niet goed vindt, regelt u het wieltje bij en voert u opnieuw punt c uit.

9��,����
��������	�������� 

Dit is de modus waarmee u de temperatuur in de ruimte op ongeveer 7°C kunt handhaven als u lange tijd niet thuis bent
(meestal meer dan 24 uur).
a) Plaats het schuifknopje � op .

:��'�����	���������7����	������������	��,��

Dit lampje geeft aan wanneer de weerstanden opgewarmd worden. Het is mogelijk dat het lampje knippert bij een
stabiele temperatuur.

;��'�����������������	� 

Om het toestel in positie Stilstand te brengen, de schuifknop op  zetten.
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Het is mogelijk de gebruik-reikwijdte van de wieltjes � en � te blokkeren of te beperken en het schuifknopje
schakelaar � te blokkeren om ongepaste bedieningen van het toestel (kinderen, enz…) te beletten.
a) Haak het toestel van zijn wandsteun.
b) Op de achterkant van de thermostaatbehuizing, haal de pionnen - van hun steunen.
c) Kies de positie 4 om de wieltjes te blokkeren of de positie + om de reikwijdte van de wieltjes te beperken.
Kies een van de posities = om het schuifknopje te blokkeren in de gewenste modus.

8) Programmeermodus : 

Dit toestel is uitgerust met een thermostaat die in staat is om instructies te ontvangen via zijn bestuurdraad. Hij herkent
de opdrachten :

- COMFORT : Temperatuur geregeld door het wieltje �
- COMFORT –1 : Temperatuur geregeld door het wieltje � : -1°C
- COMFORT –2 : Temperatuur geregeld door het wieltje � : -2°C
- ECO : Temperatuur geregeld door het wieltje �.
- VORSTVRIJ : Omgevingstemperatuur behouden op ongeveer 7°C
- STILSTAND : Onmiddellijke stilstand van het toestel (gebruikt voor de ontlading).

Om de programmeermodus te activeren, plaats het schuifknopje � op .
Door zo de bestuurdraad te verbinden met een programmator, kunt u uw temperatuurperiodes Comfort en Eco
programmeren. Het is mogelijk op een programmator meerdere toestellen aan te sluiten en zo energie te besparen.
NB: In geval van afwezigheid van opdracht op de bestuurdraad, verwarmt het toestel in modus Comfort. De
opdrachten Vorstvrij en Stilstand zijn prioritair ten opzichte van de modi Eco en Comfort.
De overgangstijd van modus Comfort naar modus Eco bedraagt ongeveer 12 seconden.

- Het heeft geen zin om het apparaat volledig open te zetten, de temperatuur in de ruimte zal hierdoor niet vlugger stijgen.
- Als u de ruimte lucht, dient u het apparaat uit te schakelen door de het schuifknopje � op  zetten.
- Als u enkele uren afwezig bent, denk er dan aan om de temperatuur te verlagen.
Afwezigheid : ��	���	������	�%���� : niet aan de bedieningen komen.

��	�%�����%9���� : het schuifknopje � op  zetten.
�������	�%9������&��	����#���� : het schuifknopje � op  zetten.

- Als u in één ruimte over verscheidene apparaten beschikt, kunt u deze gelijktijdig laten werken. Zo verkrijgt u een
gelijkmatiger temperatuur zonder daarom meer elektriciteit te verbruiken.

MISES EN GARDE

3�4.5�6�*�-�

�((.�2'5��)3�)

,��� ������� �	����	����������� �	����	�������������� ���	�	$

'���������
���	������������������	��������������!��	�����������&�
�		�	 �	��

����������7 ��&�����������&� ���������	$����
�������������������������������	�$

��� ������������ �	����	����	����������	��&���������	����������������� �	$

(�����	�����	��	�������������������	��������	�
������>���� �	��������	����

����������������	$

Opdat het apparaat goed blijft werken, is het nodig dat de roosters onderaan en bovenaan het apparaat ongeveer twee
keer per jaar met behulp van een stofzuiger of borstel ontstoft worden.
Om de vijf jaar moet u de binnenkant van het apparaat door een deskundig technicus laten nakijken.
In een omgeving waar de lucht vuil is, is het mogelijk dat op het rooster van het apparaat vuil afgezet wordt. Dit
verschijnsel is te wijten aan de slechte kwaliteit van de omgevingslucht. In dat geval wordt aangeraden om voor een
goede luchtverversing van de ruimte (ventilatie, luchttoevoer, enz..) en zuiverheid van de lucht te zorgen. In geval van
dergelijk vuil kan het apparaat niet onder garantie vervangen worden.
De buiten kant van het apparaat mag met een natte doek schoongemaakt worden, gebruik echter nooit bijtende
producten.

�)/�.'�5/
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Controleer of het toestel op Comfort is geprogrammeerd.
Controleer of de zekering van de installatie of het eventuele element dat het toestel tijdelijk uitschakelt, de stroom niet
heeft onderbroken.
Controleer de temperatuur van de lucht in de kamer.

'��� ��������������������������������� �	����������	���� 

Controleer of de programmeercentrale correct werkt (raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de centrale) en of de
Program cassette goed in het daarvoor bestemde vakje zit en normaal functioneert (batterijen).

4�?��-.�4+�=�)

TYPE APPARAAT * :

SERIENUMMER * :

NAAM EN ADRES VAN KLANT :

* Deze gegevens vindt u op het kenplaatje op de linkerkant van het apparaat.

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN :
/�25=�)*�*��4��(.�)�/��.�/��3�4.5�6�.

(het garantiebewijs alleen in geval van klachten aan uw dealer of installateur voorleggen)

- De duur van de garantie is twee jaar vanaf de installatie- of aankoopdatum en mag niet langer zijn dan 30 maanden vanaf de
fabricagedatum als de nodige bewijsstukken ontbreken.
- De garantie omhelst de vervanging of levering van de als defect erkende stukken, met uitsluiting van alle schadevergoedingen.
- De werk-, verplaatsings- en transportkosten zijn ten laste van de gebruiker.
- Beschadigingen die het gevolg zijn van een niet conforme installatie, die dus niet overeenstemmen met de geldende normen
(EN 50160), van een abnormaal gebruik of de niet-naleving van de voorschriften van voorvermelde handleiding, worden door
de garantie niet gedekt.
- Leg het garantiebewijs alleen in geval van klachten aan uw dealer of installateur voor, en voeg er uw aankoopfactuur bij.

STEMPEL VAN DE INSTALLATEUR

THERMOR Service
17, rue Croix Fauchet

45140  SAINT JEAN DE LA RUELLE
N° Azur (France) :  0 810 0 810 45

Fax : 02 38 71 38 89
www.thermor.fr
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Das von Ihnen gekaufte Produkt wurde zur Gewährleistung der Qualität zahlreichen Tests und Kontrollen unterzogen.
Wir bedanken uns für Ihre Wahl und Ihr Vertrauen. Wir hoffen, daß es Sie vollstens zufriedenstellen wird.

���������	��


Vor der Installation des Gerätes die Anleitung aufmerksam durchlesen.
Vor jeglichem Eingriff am Gerät den Strom ausschalten.
Die Bedienungsanleitung selbst nach der Installation des Geräts aufbewahren.

����	��������
�(Auf dem Geräteschild angegeben)

CAT B oder C : Gerät entspricht der Norm « NF Electricité Performance » (frz. Norm der Stromleistung) nach den
  Kriterien der genannten Kategorie.

IP24 : Das Gerät ist gegen Wasserspritzer geschützt.
Klasse II : Doppelisolierung.

: Gerät gemäss der Europäischen Direktive 2002/96/CE (DEEE).

�������������������	����	������	��������� � �

- Die Installation muß fachgerecht und unter Einhaltung der, im Installationsland geltenden Normen  durchgeführt werden.
- Wenn die Wandbekleidung auf Schaumstoff verlegt ist, muss das Gerät auf einer leiste montiert werden die
Schaumstoffdicke ausgleicht. Der Wandabstand muss gewährleistet sein, damit die Regelung einwandfrei arbeitet.
������������������� ���	����	������������	��

➫  �������� 	!���������������������	"�����"��	�� #$%&���	���������������'��( 	����"  �����%
➫  )�	��� �����������	�*�����%
➫  ����������� �������&���$����
➫  ���������+!����������&�������������*,��	���-���������.������"���*,� ��	!�������*,���	�������/��*,�
����� ��&���'� ����	%

+��������	��,������	�$�����	����������

+���� &� ��	������ ��������,��	������


A - Gerätetypen : Standardmodell - Hochformat. � � �

B - Gerätetyp : Fußleisten-Modell - Breitformat. � �

+�+�� ����	���*,���0��*,��1� ��������	�� 
 �

- Die Stromversorgung des Gerätes beträgt 230V 50Hz.
- Der Anschluß am Stromnetz anhand eines Anschlußgehäuses erfolgt über ein 3 adriges Kabel (Braun = Phase,
Blau = Nulleiter, schwarz =  Steuerleitung). In feuchten Räumen wie Badezimmer und Küche muß der Stromanschluss
in einer Entfernung von mindestens 25 cm vom Boden installiert werden.
- Die Installation muß mit einer allpoligen Abschaltvorrichtung ausgestattet sein, bei welcher der Abstand des
Schließkontaktes mindestens als 3 mm beträgt.
- Der Anschluß an eine Erdleitung ist unzulässig. Die Steuerleitung (schwarz) darf nicht geerdet werden.
- Sollte das Stromkabel beschädigt sein, muß es vom Hersteller, seinem Kundendiens oder einer Person mit gleichartiger
Befähigung ersetzt werden, um eine Gefahr zu vermeiden.

Ist ein Steuergerät oder ein fremdgesteuertes Gerät durch Fremdstromsicherungsautomaten von 30 mA geschützt
(Beispiel : Badezimmer), muß die Versorgung der Steuerleitung ebenfalls über diese Sicherung geschützt werden.

�2�304403�52�/������63�

����������*,��(*���*,���-����'����	��!���������	�� ����*,����� (,����� ���������7",�������-��
�,�������%888��$�����	���������#���'��	�,	������� �,�� (��9���	�����	"�������%�#/���0��	��		�	�:���	��
���� 4� 	�	���� ��,",	� ��*,� �� *�%� �8;<� :��� �888��7",����	���*,����%� ��� ��	� ��	�����	!� ���
������*,	� $�� ���	����������������	��������*,	� $����	����������������,�	%
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Tabelle der Befehle, die das Gerät über die Steuerleitung erhalten kann. Gemessen wird zwischen dem Nulleiter und der
Steuerleitung.

&�/��2)2��024��3)2��9=���7�����63

���&��*,���'��������&�����������,������
 	

� ➔  Rändelscheibe zur Umschaltung der Betriebsarten.
� ➔  Rändelscheibe zum Einstellen des Sollwertes der Ökotemperatur.
� ➔  Rändelscheibe zum Einstellen des Sollwertes der Komforttemperatur.
�� ➔  Heiz-Kontrollampe.
�+ ➔  Kontrollampe Ökobetrieb.
�> ➔  Kontrollampe Komfortbetrieb.

+������	����������?� ��		�:���	���
 

Dies ist die gewünschte Temperatur bei Benutzung des Raums.
a) Cursor � einstellen .

b) Das Rädchen � auf 5 einstellen. Die Heizkontrollampe �� leuchtet auf, wenn die tatsächliche Raumtemperatur unter
der gewünschten liegt.
c) Einige Stunden abwarten, bis sich die Temperatur stabilisiert.
d) Wenn die Einstellung zusagt (zur Überprüfung eventuell ein Thermometer verwenden) die Position ein für alle mal festlegen.
Sagt die Einstellung nicht zu, erneut einstellen und ab Punkt c vorgehen.

>������	����������@��	�:���	���
 

Hierbei handelt es sich um die gewünschte Temperatur zu den Zeiten, in denen sich niemand in dem Raum aufhält.
Es empfiehlt sich, diese Betriebsart für Zeiträume einer Abwesenheit von mehr als 2 Stunden zu wählen.
a) Den Cursor � auf  einstellen, die Kontrollampe �+ leuchtet auf.
b) Das Rädchen � zwischen 3 und 4 einstellen. Die Heizkontrollampe �� leuchtet auf, wenn die tatsächliche
Raumtemperatur unter der gewünschten ECO Temperatur liegt.
c) Einige Stunden abwarten, bis sich die Temperatur stabilisiert.
d) Wenn die Einstellung zusagt (zur Überprüfung eventuell ein Thermometer verwenden) die Position ein für alle mal festlegen.
Sagt die Einstellung nicht zu, erneut einstellen und ab Punkt c vorgehen.

A��9���	�*,�	$�����
�

Dieser Modus ermöglicht es, die Raumtemperatur bei einer längeren Abwesenheit (im allgemeinen länger als
24 Stunden) auf etwa 7°C zu halten.
a) Den Cursor einstellen � auf stellen  .

B��/���7��$���	�����:��
���

Diese zeigt die Zeiträume an, in welchen die Widerstände heizen. Es ist möglich, daß sie bei stabilisierter Temperatur blinkt.

C��0'�	��������������	��
 

Um das Gerät abzustellen, den Cursor auf  stellen.
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Es ist möglich, den Einstellbereich der Drehknöpfe � und � und den Umschalt-Cursor � zu blockieren oder zu
begrenzen, um ein unbeabsichtigtes Verstellen des Geräts (Kinder usw.) zu verhindern.
a) Das Gerät von seiner Wandhalterung abnehmen
b) Auf der Rückseite des Thermostatgehäuses, die Pione P von ihren Halterungen lösen.
c) Wählen Sie die Position &! um den Drehknopf zu blockieren oder die Position 4! um den Einstellbereich des
Drehknopfes zu begrenzen.
Wählen Sie eine der Positionen E! um den Cursor im gewünschten Modus zu blockieren.

F��.������������ 

Dieses Gerät ist mit einem Thermostat ausgestattet, der über seine Steuerleitung Befehle empfangen kann.
Er erkennt die Befehle:

- HEIZBETRIEB : Mit dem Drehknopf � eingestellte Temperatur
- HEIZBETRIEB –1 : Mit dem Drehknopf � eingestellte Temperatur: -1°C
- HEIZBETRIEB –2 : Mit dem Drehknopf � eingestellte Temperatur: -2°C
- SPARBETRIEB : Mit dem Drehknopf � eingestellte Temperatur
- FROSTSCHUTZ : Raumtemperatur wir bei etwa 7°C gehalten
- AUS : Sofortiges Abschalten des Geräts (wird für die Entlastung verwendet)

Zum Aktivieren des Programmiermodus, den Cursor � auf  positionieren.
So können Sie, durch Anschließen der Steuerleitung an ein Programmiergerät, ihre „Heiz“- oder „Spar“-Temperaturzeiträume
programmieren. Es ist möglich, mehrere Geräte an ein Programmiergerät anzuschließen und damit Strom zu sparen.
NB: Liegt an der Steuerleitung kein Befehl vor, heizt das Gerät im Heizbetrieb. Die Befehle FROSTSCHUTZ und
ENTLASTUNG sind vorrangig, vor dem Spar- oder Heizbetrieb. Bei einem Umschalten vom Heizbetrieb auf Sparbetrieb
beträgt die Umschaltzeit etwa 12 Sekunden.

- Es ist nicht notwendig, das Gerät auf Maximum zu stellen. Die Temperatur steigt deshalb nicht schneller.
- ������������������( 	��!��*,��	���������������	����!� �������������<���������� � ��	�����%
- Wenn Sie für mehrere Stunden abwesend sind, denken Sie daran, die Temperatur zurückdrehen.

0'�����,��	�
 weniger als 2 Stunden, ��������	���������*,	�������%
zwischen 2 und 24 Stunden!�����<���������� � ��	�����%
mehr als 24 Stunden oder im Sommer!�����<���������� � ��	�����%

- Wenn Sie mehrere Geräte in einem Raum haben, schalten Sie diese gleichzeitig ein. So haben Sie eine einheitliche
Temperaturverteilung, ohne dabei den Stromverbrauch zu erhöhen.

��&�0)<7��E.9�74)2��2

�0�2)2��2

MISES EN GARDE

��������!���1���*,�.���������� �����9���������������	���� �	(	$��%
��� ��	� -��'�	��!�������		��� #9������������4� 	����������	�������$�����
	����������'$���*���%
����������� �� (�!� ��1�?������ ������������	����������.�:���� ��� ���
����	�����	��� ������%
G����*,���������  � �� ����������������	����1�-��� �����9�*,���
���*,�� (,�	�������%

Um die Leistung des Geräts beizubehalten ist es etwa zweimal im Jahr notwendig, mit einem Staubsauger oder einer
Bürste die unteren und oberen Gitter des Gerätes abzustauben.
Alle fünf Jahre muß das Innere des Geräts von einem Fachmann überprüft werden.
In einem verschmutzten Umfeld können am Gerätgitter Verschmutzungen auftreten. Dieses Phänomen kommt von
der schlechten Qualität der Raumluft. Es wird in diesem Falle dazu geraten, die ordnungsgemäße Lüftung des Raumes
(Belüftung, Luftzufuhr usw.) und die Sauberkeit der Luft zu überprüfen. Diese Verschmutzungen stellen keinen
Anspruch auf Garantieaustausch des Gerätes dar.
Das Gerätegehäuse kann mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden. Niemals abrasive Produkte verwenden.

�0�3)2�
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GERÄTETYP* :

SERIENNR.* :

KUNDENNAME UND ADRESSE :

/�������	�,��$	���*,	�

Überprüfen, ob das Programmiergerät auf den KOMFORT-Betrieb eingeschaltest ist.
Sich vergewissern, ob die Sicherung ausgelöst hat oder ob die Stromsperre (falls vorhanden) nicht die Stromzufuhr zum
Gerät unterbrochen hat. Die im Raum herrschende Temperatur der Luft überprüfen.

/�������	�  (,�	�����:��������	���&� �,�����*,	�����

Sich der korrekten Verwendung der Programmierungszentrale vergewissern (siehe hierzu die zugehörige
Bedienungsanleitung) oder überprüfen, ob die Programm-Kassette richtig eingelegt wurde und normal funktioniert
(Batterien ?).

/�������	�,��$	���������

Überprüfen, ob sich das Gerät nicht in Zugluft befindet.

�E�9044��52�.�5&4�E�2

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN :
/������/5?)E�23���3��5E�&�2)3����0)9�)&��07��2

(Dieses Zertifikat nur im Fall einer Beanstandung dem Vertragshändler oder Ihrem Installateur vorlegen)

- Die Garantiedauer beträgt zwei Jahre ab dem Installations- oder Kaufdatum und kann, sollte kein Beleg vorgelegt werden
können, das Erzeugungsdatum um nicht mehr als 30 Monate übersteigen.
- Die Garantie deckt den Austausch oder die Lieferung der, als schadhaft anerkannten Teile, jegliche Schadenshaftpflicht ist
ausgeschlossen.
- Die Lohn-, Fahrt- und Transportkosten gehen zu Lasten des Benutzers.
- Beschädigungen, die auf eine nicht konforme Installation, die von einem Versorgungsnetz stammen, das nicht der EN 50160
norm entspricht, unnormale Verwendung oder Nichteinhaltung der Vorschriften der Bedienanleitung zurückzuführen sind, sind
nicht durch die Garantie gedeckt.
- Dieses Zertifikat wird nur im Fall einer Beanstandung dem Vertragshändler oder Ihrem Installateur, zusammen mit Ihrer
Rechnung, vorgelegt.

����������	
�����������������
������������������
������ �����������������������

�E�9044���52�&�02�302/)2��2���2/�2�������<7�02��7��2�762/4���5/����2�304403�)�

STEMPEL DES INSTALLATEURS

THERMOR Service
17, rue Croix Fauchet

45140  SAINT JEAN DE LA RUELLE
N° Azur (France) :  0 810 0 810 45

Fax : 02 38 71 38 89
www.thermor.fr
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��������������	�(podane n���� ��	�	���������������������!

"����#��� �$ %�&��������������������'���������()�*��	���	��+����,����	���'���������������ami podanej kategorii.
-�./ %�&��������� ���'���	�����
"����� -- %�����0����	���������	�������������

��������������������������������� � �
1�(��������������������������������������������'���������������	��2������0��	������ ��������������3����������	�
��	�����������	����������������������
�������������	�����������	����
1�4��������������������'���������'���������������� ��������	������������������������
1�������������	��������������	������'��5	�������ch przedmiotów zgodnie ����	��������� �����'	���������	������
������������
- J�����������
�5	������	��������������������	����0�	������������������������������������������������
��
�����	����'�� �5	���������������������������������0 ���� ��������������������������2������������������0����'���	��
�����������������'���	�
�
������������ ���������������������� 	

➫➫➫➫➫  �� ��!�����"�#$�������$���������$�������%���� ��&�'"����&(���� !�����������!#� )$������������� 
�����������������"���!�� ����������*� ��%%%�%
➫➫➫➫➫  +������������ ������"���" �'#���" ������$�����$�#��� %
➫  �������!����,�����������!�$� ����������� &�������*
➫  ��-����!����,�����������!�$� �����������&�������*�!�.������������������!����&�'"���#�������#����#������'"
'������!���$���������������'�$���$�"������ %

-��/��������������������������

-���� /��� ��&�."�� ���������� �����������	

A - Modele : Standard - Wysoki � � �

B - Modele : Listwowy - Niski � �

-�-�� /���$��&���"���������������� ������ 	��

1�6�������������� ��������������
	�����������	����.78�9���	�
��������5	��:8;��
1�6�������������0����	�������'�������������������������5���������������	���'������0����������	����
�����������
��.8��������2������5����	���������������������	�'��
1�6�������������	�����������7���������������������������	��%
1������0���� ������<�������� ��������	������������
1������0�� �������<�������� ��������	�������,����
1������0��	�����=�������	�!�<�������� �������	����������������	������������'������������
>���0 � ���������� ����� ���'��������� ���'��������� =	���������!� ������� ��0������� ���	��� ?&���������
���������@
�����0��	������������� ������������	������������������������������
&��'�� %� -�����	����������	�����������	������������������ �����������������	��������	�
	�������������
��������	�� ��'��	�����������������������7���
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������������������������������	
���� ��!�����"�#$�������$�������(��$�������*���� ��&�'"����&(����$�����&����$���#�!�����������!�
��$���.�!���������������"�������'#������������$�����$�#��� %
;���.����������������"����<���$��".�!��===� ��%$% %� �.��$���������$���".������
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���@$����� �����	 	

� ➔  Termostat.
� ➔  Prze��	������'���	��������������������������� ���*	��
� ➔  Prze��	���� ��'���	���������� �������������� ��� ���"��,����
A� ➔  A�������'�������	�����	
���������'����	��'��
A- ➔  A�������'�������	�����	
������ ���*	��
AB ➔  Dioda sy'�������	�����	
��� ��� ���"��,����

-��6���������� $�����"����"'����� ,���	  

Jest to temperatura jak��������������������	��������������� ������������������
�!�&�������termostat���na , kontrolka�AB�zapala���
�
 !�&�������������	��������:� kontrolka ogrzewania A� zapala siê, jeoeli temperatura otoczenia jest ni�sza od nastawionej.
c) Odczeka��������'������� ������������������ ������������
�
d) J���������������������������������������=������������������������������
����������	������������!���������
���	����
J������������������������������������������������������'���	�
�������0�����	����5	�����������	�

B��6���������� $�����"����"'���:���	 

B�������odpowiednia �������������kiedy nie przebywamy w pomieszczeniu�
Doradzamy stosowanie tego trybu, kiedy jeste5my w pomieszczeniu nieobecni d����j ni� 2 godziny.
�!�&�������termostat�� na �� lampka A-�zapala���
�
 !�&�������prze��cznik � mi
dzy 3 i  4 , konwektor ustawia si
 na prac
 w trybie Eco, lampka A� zapala ��
�
c) Odczeka��������'������� ������������������ ������������
�
d) J���������������������������������������=������������������������������
����������	������������!���������
���	����
J������������������������������������������������������'���	�
�������0�����	����5	�����������	�

C��6����������"'��� $�����"���"�� ���������!�	  

3�������� ������	��������������������������������������
���������������	����������������CD$��=���'����� �	�5�
���������0��<������./�'����ny)
�!�&�������termostat�������������� .

D��
������"��������"!���A��	

A����������'�������������������'����	���='������!��������������	����
���	������� ������������
����������������������	��������������������0�������'���

E��8���" �����$���"������������	��

E ������	��������������������termostat���������������������� .
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-��������������5���� ����������� ��'���	������������5	����'���	����������������������� i �����������������
�������5���� ���������������cznika �.
3�����	����������%
�!�����������������������������5	���'��
 !���������	�
5	�������������������������������+�������	�����������
	!�3� �����������7�����	���%
1�G��� ������������ ������������
����� lub �,
1�4��� ���'���	����������������������
����� lub �,
1�;��� ���� ��������������	���� ��� 0�����	��������������������������� ������	��

I��+����� �������	 

Ten tryb pozwala na automatyczne przechodzenie termostatu grzejnika do pracy w trybie Komfort � lub Eco �.
Urz�������������������������������������0�����������������������	�������������������������0���������	��
H����������������������
����	���������%

1�"�4)�GH %���������������'�������1�����
�����
1�*$� %���������������'�������1�����
�����
- ANTYZAMARZA(-* %����������������������	�������������������������CD$�<�������	�����
1�>H�� %����	������������������������	������������������	�����

E �����	���������0����	
�'�������������'������������������������������	����������������� .
�����5����	��������'���������'������� 
�������������	�������������������	��������������������������������	��
�'������������������������'����������=	���������!�
�����5����	���������������������	�'������'��'�������������������������0��������	����	����������0��=��L�.8
����!����0��� 
�������� ������	�����������'����	���
A��
�����������������������5����	��	�����	�
��5	�����'���
Uwaga : B������'�������������0����	���������'�������������������	��������	��������������	������� �������������
"omfort.
���	����������������� ���E(HM�E4EG�E(-*������>H�����������������������'�
������� 0��"��,������*	��

1�&�������������
������������������������������������������ ���'���'�������������	�������������������
��������������������'������'�������������������������� �'������	������'���
1�3������	��������	���������������	�������������������5����	�����������	��������� ���������������� �'�
����	������'���
1�3�������������� �	�5	���������2	0�����������	�����������%

�� ���!���.�-�����%�1������������������ ����	������������
�����������-����-C�����%�<��������������� termostat�������������� ,
���������&�.��"���.�-C�����%�<��������������� termostat�������������� .

1�3���������������������������������2����������	���������������������������������������	����
������������
��������,����������������������������������������� �'��������������	������'����������	����

834:5:�03�6>?2�@�3�03

@1278:>:�03

MISES EN GARDE

6�������"���!�*����(�"�����������$��������#�'#�����$��(������!����%
8�'������ ��#� ��&�������*� ��'� ��#<�������� '���������� �����
)��$�����*���'�����&�������!����%�+�!�������#��(�������"�"���$����������%
����."�$�������*��'"��������������&���&"������������<����������!����*��
������(���<��� ��<� $�$����%� /��"�����"�����,������"�$�������� �.�
�����"������$��������!����%
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������� ��������������������� ����������������������������������������������������	������� ���	�������������������
�	��5	�����'����������������'0���
G�������
���������	�������������������������������������5������
3���	������	����	�����5������������������	����������	��������������'������������
�����	����	��������������
���������������������������5	��������������3����������������������������������������
��������������������	����
=������	�������5	��� ����������� ������!� ����� 	�����5�� �����������6����	��� �� ���������� ��� ����	��� ��������2
����������	�����������	����	�������
� ����
����������������	��5	������'���������������	������������'������������	����	��	��5�����0��	����	��	�	�
��������'	�	���� ���	���5	�����

�@�1:7�35/3

����!������������!�� 	
>����������	������'��������������������������� �"�4)�GH�
&������ ��
�� 	��� ������	����������	��� ����� ����������������	���� �� 	����������������	����� ������	���� �� � 	��
�� �����	���������������	����������	��=��5�������������������������!������	�
������������energii do grzejnika��>��������
����������
����������	�����
����!���������"����!��$�����H�$����� ����� 	
&��������
��	���������������������������������������=������������	���� ���'�!��	������'���������������������	���
�������	�������	������	������������= �������N!�
����!��������!��'���$�����"� 	
>���������	���'�����������������������	�����������	������
�����������	��'0����� �	���������������������
��'������������������������
�'�����	������'���	�����������	����������������������������	��������0�������������������������������������
����0	�2��������	�	�������	����������	���=�����������	�������&���*����������������5����	�	����������� �����	��2
����������0	�����!�
3�������������� ���0��(zablokowa�����������!�������������	�������������energii grzejnika �= �����	����������	����
���!���������J8�������������������������	������grzejnika�
/�<���$���'����!�������$���������#���#��*�����."���.����������������������������������"���������!�!�������"%

��+78?+3
�6��?129+0:�03�+7@G4:;J�

HM��&G�OA�*(-E* :

NR SERYJNY* :

NAZWISKO I ADRES KLIENTA  :

&��������	���
������������������������������������������������������������ ���!"

ATLANTIC POLSKA SP Z 00
UL. P��	��	2����JJ:
03-044 WARSZAWA
Tél. : (022) 811 73 31
Fax : (022) 614 57 00

�376��0���373�5/0

1�&������������������	�������������������	������������������'�����rzypadku reklamacji.
1�6����	���� �������������./������
	�����������������'��������������"�������6����	�������������������������	��
3���������'����	��������5����������	������������������������'�����������������
�'�������������.
6����	������� ���������������2��������	�	������������������������	���������5	���'��������������� ������������'���
����	�2��������	�������������������	���

�-*$�PQ�-(>HEREH�GE
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THERMOR Service
17, rue Croix Fauchet

45140  SAINT JEAN DE LA RUELLE
N° Azur (France) :  0 810 0 810 45

Fax : 02 38 71 38 89
www.thermor.fr
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The product you have just purchased has undergone numerous tests and inspections to guarantee the highest quality.
Thank you for your choice and your confidence in us. We hope it will give you entire satisfaction.

�������������	
������

Please read the documentation before starting to install the panel heater.
Disconnect power before working on the panel heater.
Conserve the documentation, even after installation of the panel heater.

�����������������
������ (indicated on the label of the device):

IP24 : Equipped protected from water splashes.
Class II : Double insulation.

��������������������������������

��� !����������
""��!���
��"�!�
����# � �

- This equipment was designed to be installed in a residence.  Please ask your distributor before using it for any other purpose.
- The panel heater should be installed according to normal trade practice and in compliance with legislation in the
relevant country (the IEE Wiring Regulations).
- Comply with the minimum clearance distances as indicated in diagram 2 for positioning of the panel heater.
- If your wall covering is laid on foam, a spacer the same thickness as the foam must be placed under the panel
heater’s support. This ensures there is free space behind the panel heater to make sure its control settings are not
adversely affected.
$�%������ ���
""� �!���
��"�!�
����

➫➫➫➫➫  ���
�	�
�&!�� "�'�"(� ���
������ �!��������"������&� )��	���
� �
�*����+�+
➫➫➫➫➫  ,�	���
� ��-�	��
�����.�����'��+
➫➫➫➫➫  ���/�"���������0
�!����+
➫➫➫➫➫  ���/�"����1� ��� �!��������"��
��0������
��	�0(�
����������&� �!��!�.������ �!��0
�!+

�-���������!��,2+��"�
������������!��������&�"
�����34�$43$4��
�	�34�$45$4��)6�737��+

1����.�������
""��!���
��"�!�
���#

1$���8����� �!��.
""� ������

A -  Standard and hight version � � �

B - Plinth bottom version � �

1$1��9������� �!���
��"� !�
���� � �

- The panel heater must be powered with 220-240V 50Hz
- The panel heater must be connected to the mains by a 3-wire cable (Brown= Phase, Blue=Neutral, Black=Pilot wire)
by means of a connection box. In humid areas such as bathrooms and kitchens the connection box must be installed
at least 25 cm above the floor.
- Earthing is prohibited.
%�������������� �!����"���.���� )�0"
�'��� ����
��!+
- The heater must be installed by a qualified electrician in accordance with the local regulations. The heater and the pilot
(black) wire must ��� be connected to earth. If the heater wire is damaged, it must be replaced by a qualified person
to avoid hazard.
- If a pilot or piloted panel heater is protected by a 30mA differential (e.g. bathroom) the pilot wire’s power supply.

��� �!�� �
��"� !�
���� �� ���
""�	� 
�� 
"����	�� �!�� 
��� 	��!
�&�� ������
����� .�""� 0�� �����
�	
)0(�
����-��
��"(��4:9������444������
"����	��+
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,���;�����������������

���%��������������!��������"������� 	

� ➔  Mode switch knob.
� ➔  ECO temperature set value adjustment knob.
� ➔  COMFORT temperature set value adjustment knob.
<� ➔ Heating light.
<1 ➔  ECO mode light.
<= ➔  COMFORT light.

1����-��&��!����������������
������ 

The comfort temperature that you would like while the room is occupied.
a) Set the cursor � to , the heating light <= comes on.
b) Set the control knob � to 5, the heating light <� comes on, if the room temperature is below the required temperature.
c) Wait a few hours until the temperature stabilizes.
d) If the setting is satisfactory (if necessary use a thermometer to check), mark the position.
If the setting is not satisfactory, adjust it and start again from point c.

=����-��&��!������������
������ 

This is the required temperature during periods when the room is unoccupied.
It is recommended that this mode should be used if the room is unoccupied for more than 2 hours.
a) Set the cursor � switch knob to , the heating light <1 comes on.
b) Adjust the control knob � between 3 and 4, the heating light <� comes on, if the ambient temperature is lower than
the instruction of desired Eco temperature.
c) Wait a few hours until the temperature stabilizes.
d) If the setting is satisfactory (if necessary use a thermometer to check), mark the position.
If the setting is not satisfactory, adjust it and start again from point c.

>������$�������	��� 

This mode is used to keep the temperature at approximately 7°C in the room when you are absent from the house for
a prolonged period (i.e. more than 24 hours).
a) Set the cursor � to  .

?���!��!�
���&���	��
������<�

This light indicates periods during which the element is heating. It flashes when the temperature is stable, and it goes
off if the temperature is too high.

3���.���!��&������!��	�/����� 

To set the device to the Off position, move the cursor to .

7�����'��&��!��������"�� 


It is possible to lock or limit the range of use of thumb-wheels � and � and lock selector switch cursor � to prevent
the inadvertent manipulation of the device (by children, etc).
a) Detach the device from its wall bracket.
b) On the back of the thermostat box, detach pins � from their supports.
c) Choose position 6 to lock the thumb-wheels or position � to limit the range of use of the thumb-wheels.
Choose one of the positions 8 to lock the person in the desired mode.

sdnammoC
devieceR

tnerrucoN
onnoitanretlA
)''75'4(tnerruc
)''3(V032esahp

onnoitanretlA
)''35'4(tnerruc
)''7(V032esahp

etelpmoC
V032noitanretla

-flahevitageN
V511-noitanretla

-flahevitisoP
V511+noitanretla

epocsollicsO
lartueN/féR

edoM
deniatbo

trofmoC C°1-trofmoC C°2-trofmoC ocE ezeerf-itnA potStuCrewoP

Table  of commands the panel heater can receive on its pilot wire. To be measured between the pilot wire and the neutral.
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5�����&�
����&���	��� 

This device has a thermostat capable of receiving orders through its pilot wire. It recognizes the following commands:
- CONFORT (comfort) : Temperature set using the thumb-wheel �
- CONFORT –1 (comfort –1) : Temperature set using the thumb-wheel � -1°C
- CONFORT -2 (comfort –2) : Temperature set using the thumb-wheel � -2°C
- ECO : Temperature set using the thumb-wheel �
- HORS GEL (frost-free) : Room temperature maintained at approximately 7°C
- ARRET (Off) : Immediate stoppage of the device (used for load-shedding).

To activate the programming mode set cursor � to .
In this way, by connecting the pilot wire to a timer, you can program your Comfort and Economy temperature periods.
It is possible to connect several devices to one timer and, in this way, make energy savings.
NB: When there is no command given over the pilot wire, the device heats in the Comfort mode. HG and load-shedding
commands override the Economy and Comfort modes. On changing from the Comfort mode to the Economy mode,
the changeover time is approximately 12 seconds.

- There is no point in setting the unit to its maximum, the room temperature will not rise any faster.
- Switch the unit off by putting cursor � to .
- Remember to lower the temperature f you go out for several hours.
If go out for : "���!
��1�!���, do not touch the controls.

�����1�!�������1>�!���, set the cursor � to .
����������!
��1�!�������	����&��!�������, put the unit in Frost Free mode ( ).

If you have several units in the room, let them all operate at the same time, this will give a more uniform temperature
without increasing electricity consumption.
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To maintain performances of your unit, you should clean the upper and lower grilles of the unit about twice a year using
a vacuum cleaner or a brush.
Have a professional check the inside of the unit every five years.
Dirt may collect on the grille of the unit if the atmosphere is polluted.  This phenomenon is due to the poor quality of
the ambient air.  In this case, it is recommended to check that the room is well ventilated (ventilation, air inlet, etc.),
and that the air is clean.  The unit will not be replaced under the guarantee because of this type of dirt.
The unit casing should be cleaned with a damp cloth, never use abrasive products.
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Check that the programmer is in COMFORT mode.
Make sure that the installation circuit breakers are switched on, or that the load shedder (if you have one) has not
switched off the unit power supply.  Check the air temperature in the room.

�!�������	��������
��(��������&�
����&���	��� �
Make sure that the programming unit is being correctly used (refer to its user’s manual) or that the K7 Program
is properly inserted in its housing and that it is operating normally (batteries?).

�!������� ������
����"(�!�
���&� �
Make sure that it is not in a draft and that the temperature setting has not been changed.

This unit with electronic control is equipped with a microprocessor that can be disturbed by some severe mains voltage
disturbances (outside EC standards defining the disturbance protection level).
If there are any problems (thermostat blocked, etc.) switch off the unit power supply (fuse, circuit breaker, etc.)
for about 10 minutes to allow the unit to start again.
�
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WARRANTY CONDITIONS
2���������%�9,8�����������������9�

(This certificate should only be produced if you are making a complaint, attached with the invoice of the purchase)

- This guarantee is applicable for 2 years from the date of original purchase and shall be valid for no more than 30 months from
the date of manufacture.

- Your Atlantic distributor will exchange parts shown to be defective in manufacture. The replacement parts will be free  of charge
but Atlantic does not accept responsability for freight or labor charges or losses in transit.

- This guaranteeexcludes damage by neglect, shipping or accident and any damage due to incorrect installation, use for
purposes other than those intended or failure to observe the instructions given..

INSTALLER’S STAMP

UNIT TYPE* :

SERIAL NUMBER* :

CUSTOMER’S NAME AND ADRESS* :

*This information is shown on the plate which can be seen on the left-side or behind the front grille of the unit.

THERMOR Service
17, rue Croix Fauchet

45140  SAINT JEAN DE LA RUELLE
N° Azur (France) :  0 810 0 810 45

Fax : 02 38 71 38 89
www.thermor.fr
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